Qs.

Q6.

Considering everything, do you think it is a (good time) or a (bad time) to be a Black man in America? (rotate response options1-2)

Based on Black men

9/20 4/06
Good time 25 60
Bad time 65 28
Both/mixed (Vol.) 6 7
Neither (Vol.) 1 2
Don’t know/Refused/Blank 3 3

n=323 n=1,328

Considering everything, do you think it is a (good time) or a (bad time) to be a Black woman in America? (rotate response options1-2)

Based on Black women

9/20 11/11
Good time 34 73
Bad time 59 15
Both/mixed (Vol.) 4 4
Neither (Vol.) 1 2
Don’t know/Refused/Blank 3 6

n=447 n=808
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Qs.

Table |

Table Il

Was there a time in the last twelve months when you felt you were treated unfairly in the following places because of your racial or
ethnic background? How about (INSERT ITEM)? How about (INSERT ITEM)? IF NECESSARY: Was there a time in the last twelve months
when you felt you were treated unfairly (INSERT ITEM) because of your racial or ethnic background?

Based on total

Not applicable

Don’t know/

Yes No (Vol.) Refused/ Blank
a. at your place of work
9/20 10 75 14 * n=1,769
6/20 8 80 12 - n=1,296
b. in a store where you were shopping
9/20 16 83 1 * n=1,769
6/20 15 5 * * n=1,296
d. in dealings with the police, such as
traffic incidents
9/20 10 82 7 1 n=1,769
6/20 9 84 7 * n=1,296
e. while getting health care for yourself
or a family member
9/20 10 88 1 * n=1,769
6/20 8 91 1 * n=1,296
Based on Black adults
Not applicable Don’t know/
Yes No (Vol.) Refused/ Blank
a. at your place of work
9/20 28 54 18 * n=777
6/20 20 66 14 - n=211
b. in a store where you were shopping
9/20 40 56 3 1 n=777
6/20 44 56 - - n=211
d. in dealings with the police, such as
traffic incidents
9/20 26 60 13 1 n=777
6/20 30 61 9 * n=211
e. while getting health care for
yourself or a family member
9/20 20 73 5 1 n=777
6/20 17 81 2 - n=211
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Table Il

Based on Hispanic adults

Not applicable Don’t know/
Yes No (Vol.) Refused/ Blank
a. at your place of work
9/20 17 75 8 - n=201
6/20 18 79 3 - n=177
b. in a store where you were shopping
9/20 24 72 3 * n=201
6/20 28 71 - - n=177
d. in dealings with the police, such as
traffic incidents
9/20 18 76 5 1 n=201
6/20 11 82 7 * n=177
e. while getting health care for
yourself or a family member
9/20 19 78 3 * n=201
6/20 14 85 * 1 n=177
Table IV
Based on White adults
Not applicable Don’t know/
Yes No (Vol.) Refused/ Blank
a. at your place of work
9/20 5 78 16 * n=687
6/20 3 83 14 - n=811
b. in a store where you were shopping
9/20 8 91 1 - n=687
6/20 5 94 1 - n=811
d. in dealings with the police, such as
traffic incidents
9/20 4 89 7 * n=687
6/20 3 89 8 * n=811
e. while getting health care for
yourself or a family member
9/20 5 94 * - n=687
6/20 5 94 1 * n=811
Table V Summary Table
Total Black Hispanic White
Treated unfairly
9/20 27 58 40 16
6/20 25 61 41 13

KFF/The Undefeated Survey on Race and Health (conducted August 20-September 14, 2020) 3



Q9.

When people treat you unfairly based on your race, do you think they are usually (discriminating against you on purpose), or are they
usually (unaware that they are being unfair)? (rotate text in parentheses)

Based on those who experienced any discrimination mentioned
For Hispanics, sample size insufficient to report

Q8/Q9 Summary

Qi1

Table |

Table Il

Tot | Black Hispanic White
Usually discriminating on purpose 54 7C 41
Usually unaware they are being unfair 38 27 46
Don’t know 8 3 12
Refused/Blank * - 1
n=6. 3 n=4.9 n=87 n=101
Total Black Hispanic White
Experienced any discrimination 27 58 40 16
Usually discriminating on purpose 14 41 19 7
Usually unaware they are being unfair 10 16 19 7
Don’t know/Refused/Blank 2 2 2 2
Have not experienced any discrimination 73 42 60 84
Don’t know/Refused/Blank * - - -
n=1,769 n=777 n=201 n=687

Generally speaking, how often do you think our health care system treats people unfairly based on their race or ethnic background?

Based on total

9/20 10/99
Very/Somewhat often (NET) 45 48
Very often 15 13
Somewhat often 30 34
Not too often/Never (NET) 50 43
Not too often 31 34
Never 18 9
Don’t know 4 9
Refused/Blank 1 *
Web Blank * -
n=1,769 n=3,884
Based on Black adults
9/20 10/99
Very/Somewhat often (NET) 70 56
Very often 31 21
Somewhat often 39 35
Not too often/Never (NET) 28 38
Not too often 21 30
Never 7 8
Don’t know 2 5
Refused 1 *
Web Blank * -
n=777 n=1,189
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Table Il

Table IV

Qi2.

Based on Hispanic adults

9/20 10/99
Very/Somewhat often (NET) 43 51
Very often 16 19
Somewhat often 27 32
Not too often/Never (NET) 54 44
Not too often 36 35
Never 18 8
Don’t know 3 5
Refused - -
Web Blank * -
n=201 n=983
Based on White adults
9/20 10/99
Very/Somewhat often (NET) 41 46
Very often 12 12
Somewhat often 29 34
Not too often/Never (NET) 54 43
Not too often 33 34
Never 20 9
Don’t know 4 11
Refused 1 *
Web Blank - -
n=687 n=1,479

To the extent that the health care system treats people unfairly based on their race or ethnic background, do you think this is more
because of (the actions and beliefs of health care providers), more because of (policies and practices built into the health care system),
or is it an equal mix of both? (rotate text in parentheses)

Based on those who say healthcare system treats people unfairly very often or somewhat often
For Hispanics, sample size insufficient to report

Tot | Black Hispanic White
The actions and beliefs of individual health providers 11 14 10
Policies and practices built into the health care system 21 11 25
Equal mix of both 6€ 74 62
Don’t know 2 2 3
Refused * * *
Web Blank * - -

n=9 6 n=5 0 n=95 n=270
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Q1s.

Q17.

Given the choice, would you prefer to see a doctor who is (IF NON-HISPANIC BLACK: Black) (IF HISPANIC: Hispanic or Latino), or does it

not make much difference to you?

Based on total Black and Hispanic adults

Total

Black Hispanic
Prefer to see a doctor who is Black/Hispanic or Latino 18 24 14
Doesn’t make much difference 82 76 86
Don’t know * * -
Refused * * -
Web Blank * * -
n=978 n=777 n=201
Have you ever received care from a (IF NON-HISPANIC BLACK: Black/IF HISPANIC: Hispanic or Latino) doctor, or not?
Based on total Black and Hispanic adults
Total Black Hispanic
Yes 72 76 69
No 26 24 28
Don’t know 2 * 3
Refused * * -
Web Blank * * -
n=978 n=777 n=201

KFF/The Undefeated Survey on Race and Health (conducted August 20-September 14, 2020)





